## **RESOLUTION 06-03**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS INITIATING ANNEXATION OF THE WOODLAND ACRES NEIGHBORHOOD

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Los Altos has determined that the Woodland Acres unincorporated urban pocket shall be annexed to Los Altos in order to better provide municipal services to the affected residents; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Clara County Local Agency Formation Commission, which oversees and administers municipal annexations, was formed in the 1960's to foster orderly urban growth and to encourage the incorporation of urban pockets into adjacent cities. This effort was further acknowledged when cities adopted urban growth boundaries and spheres of influence – which were meant to be cities' long term growth boundaries; and

WHEREAS, the recent enactment of SB 1266 provides municipalities a window of a opportunity to annex unincorporated urban pockets without requiring a protest vote of the affected residents in order to facilitate the correction of these boundary anomalies; and

WHEREAS, the subject neighborhood has been prezoned per the attached zoning and neighborhood boundary identification map and is a fully inhabited development of single-family residential homes; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City Council of the City of Los Altos did hereby hold a duly noticed public hearing to take testimony, and does hereby move to initiate annexation of the Woodland Acres neighborhood;

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a regular meeting thereof held on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2006 by the following role call vote:

AYES:

CARPENTER, COLE, CASAS, COLEHOWER, PACKARD

NOES:

**NONE** 

ABSENT:

NONE

Ronald D. Packard, MAYOR

**ATTEST** 

Susan Kitchens, CITY CLERK

## Woodland Acres Neighborhood Map

